
 

 

 

For enquiries regarding this agenda; 

Contact: 01737 276182 

Email: democratic@reigate-banstead.gov.uk  

Published 14 September 2020 

 

Agenda 

Licensing and 
Regulatory Sub-
Committee 

Tuesday, 22 September 2020 at 10.00 am 

Remote meeting via video link 

 

This meeting will be held remotely. Committee 

Members will be provided with the details of how to 

connect to the meeting one day before the meeting. 

 

Members of the public may observe the proceedings 

live on the Council’s YouTube channel. 

 

 Members: 

 F. Kelly (Chairman)  

 N. C. Moses D. A. Ross 

 

 

Mari Roberts-Wood 
Interim Head of Paid Service 

 

mailto:democratic@reigate-banstead.gov.uk
https://www.youtube.com/user/ReigateBanstead
https://www.youtube.com/user/ReigateBanstead


 

1.   Apologies for absence  

 To receive any apologies for absence.  

2.   Declarations of interest  

 To receive any declarations of interest.  

3.   Licensing Hearing Procedure (Pages 5 - 8) 

 To note the attached procedure which will be followed by the 
Licensing & Regulatory Sub-Committee, at the discretion of the 
Chairman, when considering the application at agenda item 4. 

 

4.   Application for a Variation to a Premises Licence for 
Giggling Squid, 65 High Street, Reigate 

(Pages 9 - 46) 

 To consider an application for a variation to a premises licence, 
against which representations have been received. 

 

5.   Mediated Applications (Pages 47 - 56) 

 To note and confirm the following applications determined 
through mediation without the need for a hearing: 
 

a) 20/01101/LAPREM for a new premises licence: Batts Hill 
Distillers Ltd., 40 Northmead Redhill Surrey RH1 2ED 
 

b) 20/00755/LAPREM for a new premises licence: Café Chai 
Ltd., 135 High Street Banstead Surrey SM7 2NS 
 

c) 20/01251/LAPREM for a variation to the premises licence: 
Shepherd Neame Ltd, Re: Prince Of Wales Public House 
2 Holmesdale Road Reigate Surrey RH2 0BB 
 

d) 20/00963/LAPREM for a new premises licence: Mr Nigel 
Rix, 23 Fiddicroft Avenue, Banstead, SM7 3AD 
 

e) 20/01093/LAPREM for a variation to the premises licence: 
Scott Inns Ltd., Well House Inn Chipstead Lane, 
Coulsdon, Surrey, CR5 3SQ 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 

 



 

Our meetings 
As we would all appreciate, our meetings will be conducted in a 
spirit of mutual respect and trust, working together for the 
benefit of our Community and the Council, and in accordance 
with our Member Code of Conduct. Courtesy will be shown to 
all those taking part. 
 

 
 

Streaming of meetings 
Meetings are broadcast live on the internet and are available to 
view online for six months. A recording is retained for six years 
after the meeting. In attending any meeting, you are recognising 
that you may be filmed and consent to the live stream being 
broadcast online, and available for others to view.  
 

 
 

 

Accessibility  
The Council’s agenda and minutes are provided in English. 
However, the Council also embraces its duty to anticipate the 
need to provide documents in different formats, such as audio, 
large print or in other languages. The Council will provide such 
formats where a need is identified prior to publication or on 
request.  
 

 

Notice is given of the intention to hold any part of this meeting 
in private for consideration of any reports containing “exempt” 
information, which will be marked accordingly.  



This page is intentionally left blank



Licensing & Regulatory Sub Committee 
22 September 2020 Variation of Premises License 
 Giggling Squid, 65 High Street,  
 Reigate, RH2 9AE  

   

 
Licensing & Regulatory Sub-Committee 

 

Hearings Procedure Note 

Series A: Licensing Act 2003 

---------- 

 

Note:  Before the meeting begins the Chairman will remind everyone that the meeting is 
being recorded and webcast live and that anyone present therefore accepts that 
they may be filmed or recorded. 

 
The order of business will be as follows, although the Chairman has discretionary power 

to vary it subject to all parties receiving a fair hearing 
 

1. The Chairman will introduce him/herself, and will invite the Sub 

Committee, officers, the applicant and other interested parties to introduce 
themselves. 

 
 

2. The Chairman will ask the interested parties whether agreement has been 

reached on any of the issues which are in dispute. 
 
 

3. The Chairman will ask the applicant (or their representative) to confirm 

who will be speaking at the hearing.  
 
 

4. The Chairman will ask other interested parties to confirm who will be 

speaking at the hearing. 
 

Note:  
Only those having made written representations (or their appointed 
representative) may speak at the hearing.   
 
Details of all speakers should be provided to Democratic Services when 
returning the LAR1 notification form, at least five working days before the 
hearing. 
 
Any late request to speak will be at the discretion of the Chairman and 
subject to equal treatment of all parties. 

  

5

Agenda Item 3



Licensing & Regulatory Sub Committee 
22 September 2020 Variation of Premises License 
 Giggling Squid, 65 High Street,  
 Reigate, RH2 9AE  

   

 

5. The Chairman will invite the Licensing Officer to present the report, 

giving a brief outline of the application and the issues for consideration by 
the Sub-Committee. 

 
6. The Chairman will invite the parties to make their representations to the 

Sub-Committee, in the following order: 
 

(a) Applicant (or representative) 

(b) Responsible authorities 

(c) Other interested parties either for or against the application. 
 

7. The Chairman will invite questions to and from the parties in the 

following order:  

 
(a) from the Licensing & Regulatory Sub Committee members to: 

i. the Licensing Officer  
ii. the applicant (and/or their representative) 
iii. the responsible authorities 
iv. any other speaker 

 
(b) from the Licensing Officer to any other party; 

 
(c) from the applicant and/or representative to any other party; 

  
(d) from the responsible authorities to any other party; 
 
(e) from any other speaker to any other party  
 
Note:  All questions must be put through the Chairman.  There is to be no 

direct cross-examination between the parties, at any time, without the 

express permission of the Chairman. 

 

8. The Chairman will invite closing submissions from the parties in the 

following order: 
 

(a) the applicant (or their representative),  
(b) the responsible authorities,  
(c) any other speakers. 

 
 

6

Agenda Item 3



Licensing & Regulatory Sub Committee 
22 September 2020 Variation of Premises License 
 Giggling Squid, 65 High Street,  
 Reigate, RH2 9AE  

   

9. The Chairman will confirm that no one else has anything further to add 

and will then adjourn the meeting. 
 
 
10. The Sub-Committee will deliberate in private, attended by the legal officer 

and the democratic services officer who may only give professional advice 
or guidance. 

 
 
11. If it is necessary to recall any party to clarify points in issue, all parties will 

be invited to return. 
 
 
12. When the Sub-Committee has reached its decision all parties will be 

advised and the Chairman will resume the meeting. 

 

13. A summary of the decision will be given, which is to be considered 

as provisional and subject to amendment or correction in the detail, until the 
formal decision is issued in writing. 

 

 

HEARING FORMALLY CLOSED 

 

7

Agenda Item 3



This page is intentionally left blank

8



 
 
 
 
 
 
 

REPORT OF: HEAD OF NEIGHBOURHOOD OPERATIONS 

AUTHOR: DIANNE MITCHELL  

TELEPHONE: 01737 276804 

E-MAIL: Dianne.Mitchell@reigate-banstead.gov.uk 

TO:  LICENSING & REGULATORY COMMITTEE  

DATE: TUESDAY 22ND SEPTEMBER 2020 

 

AGENDA ITEM NO: 4 WARD(S) AFFECTED: REIGATE 

 

SUBJECT: APPLICATION FOR A VARIATION TO A PREMISES 
LICENCE FOR GIGGLING SQUID, 65 HIGH STREET 
REIGATE 

PURPOSE OF THE REPORT: TO DETERMINE THE APPLICATION TO VARY THE 
PREMISES LICENCE  

OPTIONS  

The Committee has the following options: 

1. To modify the conditions of the licence by altering, omitting or adding 
any new condition. 
 

2. To reject the whole or part of the application.   
 

 

The Committee has authority to determine the above options. 

 

Background 

 

1. An application has been received from the licence holder Chokdee Ltd., Unit 2 
The Billings, Walnut Tree Close Guildford GU1 4UL to vary the premises licence 
at Giggling Squid 65 High Street Reigate. The application has been submitted 
on behalf of the applicant by Mr Craig Baylis of Bryan Cave Leighton Paisner 
LLP, Governors House, 5 Laurence Pountney Hill, London EC4R 0BR 

2. The application is attached to this report as Annex 1.  A location plan of the 
premises showing the proximity of adjacent properties is attached at Annex 2. 
Numbers 1-5 Pilgrim Mews are shown in the block adjacent to 65 High Street 
and numbers 6-9 are to the rear of 63 High Street. 

3. The current premises licence reference 13/01065/LAPREM is reproduced in 
Annex 3  

4. A minor variation application was received on 1 July 2020 which requested the 
removal of the condition “There is no public access to the rear gardens except 
in emergency” The purpose of the application was ‘’to permit the use of the rear 
garden for seated customers during Covid 19 period. The premises licence 
already permits off sales so there is no requirement for the licence to be 
extended to include the garden area’’. Following objections from the 
Environmental protection officer and residents, Officers refused this application 

9

Agenda Item 4



under delegated authority, on the grounds that it would impact on the licensing 
objective – prevention of public nuisance.  

 

Current Application Summary 

 

5. This application is similar to the previous minor variation but now seeks to 
amend and not completely remove the existing licence condition in Annex 2 
which prohibits the use of the rear garden area. Permission is requested to 
allow patrons of the premises to be seated in the garden area at tables taking 
full table meals until 19:00 on any day, and cleared of patrons by 19:30 hrs.  
Thereafter the area would be used only for emergency purposes, and doors 
and windows would be kept shut after 23.00.  

6. The applicant has subsequently clarified that  

i. the doors and windows referred to in paragraph 5 above are the 2 large 
doors at ground floor level which would need to be opened to permit 
customer access to the rear garden until 19:30 after which they could 
remain closed. 

 

ii. Application Page 9 The statement ‘’the supply of alcohol shall cease in 
the rear garden at 19:00’’ should read ‘’the consumption of alcohol shall 
cease in the rear garden at 19.00”.  

iii. A garden plan showing the proposed layout of the area is provided at 
Annex 4  

7. The times stated in the application for the supply of alcohol are those previously 
granted in the current licence for both on and off sales. There is no application 
to change these times, and as permission is not required to consume alcohol 
in the rear garden area, they do not form part of this application 

8. Council officers are satisfied that the application has been correctly made and 
advertised in accordance with the statutory requirements. 

 

Representations 

 

9. A total of 8 representations were received from interested parties. The relevant 
parts of the representations refer to concerns about the use of the proposed 
area in particular noise nuisance generated by people occupying the garden 
area. The representations are reproduced in full at Annex 5 

10. A further representation was received from the responsible authority for 
environmental protection, on the basis of public nuisance. A copy of this 
representation is attached at Annex 6 

 

Policy and Legal Considerations 

 

11. Relevant to this application are section 8 of the Council’s Statement of 
Licensing Policy –
[...]
Type of Premises Licence Holder * Non-Individual(s)

13



Ref: DSFX1596100024138

2 / 11

Premises Licence Holder - Non Individual

Name * Chokdee Ltd

Street address * Unit 2

The Billings

Walnut Tree Close

Town/City * Guildford

County

Postcode * GU1 4UL

Registered number (where applicable) 04508336

Description of applicant (for example partnership, company,
unincorporated association etc.) *

company

Email * craig.baylis@bclplaw.com

Daytime Contact Telephone Number

Variation

Do you want the proposed variation to take effect as soon as
possible? *

Yes

Variation

Do you want the proposed variation to have effect in relation
to the introduction of the late night levy? (Please see
Guidance Note 1)*

No

Briefly describe the nature of the proposed variation. (Please
see Guidance Note 2) *

Amend condition in Annex 2 of the premises licence so as
to permit the use of the rear garden area by patrons of the
premises seated at tables taking full table meals, until 19.00
on any day with the area to be cleared of patrons by 19.30.
Thereafter the area to be used only for emergency purposes
and doors and windows to be kept shut after 23.00

If your proposed variation would mean that 5,000 or more
people are expected to attend the premises at any one time,
please state the number.

14



Ref: DSFX1596100024138

3 / 11

Operating Schedule

Complete those parts of the Operating Schedule below which would be subject to change if this application to vary is
successful.

Provision of regulated entertainment (please read guidance note 3) *

Plays

Films

Indoor Sporting Events

Boxing or Wrestling

Live Music

Recorded Music

Performances of Dance

Anything of a similar description falling under Music or Dance

Provision of late night refreshment

✓ Supply of Alcohol

Type of Variation - Supply of Alcohol

Please select the type of variation that applies to this activity.
*

Change an existing Activity

15



Ref: DSFX1596100024138

4 / 11

Supply of Alcohol Standard Tim
[...]
d times, and these times will be checked regularly to ensure their accuracy and will be 
changed when British Summertime starts and ends.  

The CCTV will be signed off by a Police Officer from the Police Licensing Unit to say it meets the 
required specifications.  

Alcohol will only be served to customers who are also having or have had a table meal at the 

premises.  
   

 
A new fire risk assessment will be carried out and training as required given to all staff. 

 
There are no issues identified.  

There is no regulated entertainment, however service to the outside are at the front of the premises 

if granted the Highways Licence will cease at 2200.  
There is no public access to the rear gardens except in emergency and doors and windows of the 

premises will be kept shut after 2300 except for passing through.  
Notices will be displayed asking patrons to leave quietly and respect the neighbours. 

 

A family friendly restaurant into which children will be admitted as is allowed by licensing law.  
The premises will adopt a "Challenge 25" policy whereby any person attempting to buy alcohol who 

appears to be under 25 will be asked for photographic ID as proof of their age.  The only ID that will 
be accepted are passports, UK driving licences or other recognised National ID documents as detailed 

in licensing policy all bearing date of birth and a photograph or proof of age cards bearing the "PASS" 
mark hologram.  The list of approved ID may be amended or revised in line with Licensing Policy 

without the need to amend the actual licence.  

A refusal register will be maintained by the staff and all cases of refusing service for age related sales 
and other offences will be recorded.  The register will be inspected by the DPS regularly and signed at 

least once a month to say it has, and will be available for inspection by officers of the licensing 
authority and the Police.     

 

 
 

Embedded Restrictions 
 

 

 

Annex 3 – Conditions attache
[...]
PREM 

Batts Hill Distillers Ltd., 40 Northmead Redhill Surrey RH1 2ED 

The applicant has applied for a new Premises Licence for a residential property in 

Redhill. The business involves the sale of alcohol for consumption off the premises 

on weekdays from 09:00hres to 17:00 hrs. Orders will be taken online only, and the 

public will not be admitted to the premises. 

 

The following mediated conditions were agreed with the Police following their 

objections: 

1. Sales of alcohol will only be taken via an accredited website. 
 

2. Alcohol shall not be delivered other than to residential and business 
addresses with a valid postcode. 
 

3. At the time of ordering, the following details shall be recorded and made 
available for inspection by a responsible authority under the Licensing Act 
2003; 

(a) the full name of the purchaser,  
(b) the address of the purchaser,  
(c) an email address for the purchaser,  
(d) the method of payment and details of alcohol supplied,  
(e) confirmation the customer is over 18 years of age. 

 
4. All deliveries must not be left with anyone under the age of 18 years. 

 
5. All deliveries sent out must be sent by means of a 'signed delivery' and the 

person signing to accept delivery must be able to provide valid acceptable 
ID. The type of ID seen will be recorded alongside the signature of the 
receiving customer.  
 

6. An alcohol disclaimer will be displayed on the website asking that a date of 
birth and an email be provided, and they will need to provide ID at the door 
if they look under 25. Customers at the time of ordering are to be reminded 
that it is a criminal offence for a person under 18 years to purchase or 
attempt to purchase alcohol for themselves or on behalf of a person under 
the age of 18 years. 
 

7. Alcohol shall only be delivered after full payment has first been received 
online. Delivery drivers shall only deliver the actual alcohol that has already 
been paid for in full online. Delivery driv
[...]
or special events take place. At all other times it will be served with 
food. 

 

 

 

49



This page is intentionally left blank

50



Application ref; 20/01251/LAPREM 
Shepherd Neame Ltd, Re: Prince Of Wales Public House 2 Holmesdale Road 
Reigate Surrey RH2 0BB 
 
This application confirms minor changes to the internal plan of the premises. In 
addition, the variation application extends the area licensed for the sale of alcohol to 
include a new bar situated in the outside area. The bar is to be licensed to sell 
alcohol from Monday-Sunday 12:00 - 22:30, close at 23:00 hrs and be manned at all 
times when it is open.  All other hours and activities on the existing premises licence 
to remain unchanged. 
 

The following mediated conditions were agreed with the Police following their 
objections: 

1. CCTV shall be installed on the premises and fully maintained, showing correct 

date and time information. CCTV to cover internal licensable area, beer 

garden, outside bar and smoking area. The CCTV shall provide clear images 

of people entering and exiting the premises. There must always be a 

minimum of one member of staff during licensable hours, trained to use the 

CCTV and able to make the data images available at the request of Police or 

other authorised licensing authority within 24 hours. All CCTV recordings to 

be retained for a minimum of 31 days. 

2. Staff training shall be recorded and updated every 6 months. Training shall 

cover: 

i. The licensing objectives. 

ii. The requirements for ID as part of age verification. 

iii. Dealing with an intoxicated person  

iv. Dealing with disorderly incidents /disorderly persons 

v. Dealing with drug related activity on a licenced premises.  

vi. Recording of any refusal to sell alcohol  

vii. Safeguarding of children or a vulnerable adult 

viii. Recording and reporting of incidents to police and information to be 

shared with police to promote the licensing objectives 

ix. All training reco
[...]
e 

delivery as follows:  

 No adult is present, or the person accepting the delivery cannot 
produce ID when requested by driver. 

 The person in receipt of the delivery appears to be intoxicated through 
alcohol/drugs. 

 All delivery refusals will be recorded and available to be presented to 
police or authorised person on request. 

 
 

53



This page is intentionally left blank

54



Application ref: 20/01093/LAPREM 

Scott Inns Ltd., Well House Inn Chipstead Lane, Coulsdon, Surrey, CR5 3SQ 

This application is to extend the existing opening hours and licence hours for the 

sale of alcohol. The premises have applied to open at 09:00hrs daily with a terminal 

hour of 00:00 (23:00 hrs Sunday), alcohol will be on sale from 10:00 hrs. 

 

The following mediated conditions were agreed with the Police following their 

objections: 

1. Staff training shall be recorded and updated every 6 months. Training shall 
cover, but not limited to; the Licensing Act 2003 four licensing objectives, the 
requirements for ID as part of age verification, the responsibilities of staff 
selling alcohol, training on dealing with an intoxicated person and 
assertiveness training. All training records will be available to authorities on 
request.  
 

2. The licence holder shall ensure that an incident log is kept on the premises 
and that it documents any incident involving the premises. This shall be 
immediately available upon request of an authorised officer.  
 

3. There shall be a record of any refused sale of Alcohol. The refusal register 
shall be inspected on a regular basis by the DPS and signed that they have 
checked the register. At least 12 months of refusal register details shall be 
retained and made available upon request by an authorised person. 
  

4. The premises licence holder shall ensure that a ‘challenge 25’ policy is 
adopted on the premises at all times. Signage of the ‘challenge 25’ policy 
shall be prominently displayed on the premises. Acceptable identification 
accepted by the premises licence holder, DPS, or other authorised staff 
members shall be a passport, photo driving licence or PASS accredited 
identity card. 
 

5. Signage shall be displayed in a prominent position on the premises requesting 
that customers leave quietly and respect the neighbourhood.  
 

6. Persons under the age of 18 are not allowed to be on the premises after 
21:00, unless accompanied by a person over the age of 18 and consuming a 
full table meal. 

 

 

55



This page is intentionally left blank

56


	Agenda
	3 Licensing Hearing Procedure
	4 Application for a Variation to a Premises Licence for Giggling Squid, 65 High Street, Reigate
	Annex 1 Application
	Annex 2 Location Plan
	Giggling Squid 65 High St Reigate

	Annex 3 Premises Licence
	Annex 4 Garden Plan
	Annex 5 Combined Resident Objections
	Annex 6 Environmental Protection Representation

	5 Mediated Applications
	20/00755/LAPREM Cafe Chai Ltd
	20/01251/LAPREM Sheperd Neame Ltd, Re: Prince of Wales
	20/00963/LAPREM Tipple Gelato
	20/01093/LAPREM Scotts Inns Ltd




Minutes of the meeting


Licensing and Regulatory Sub-Committee  
22 September 2020 Minutes 

 
 

BOROUGH OF REIGATE AND BANSTEAD 
 

LICENSING AND REGULATORY SUB-COMMITTEE 
 
 
Minutes of a meeting of the Licensing and Regulatory Sub-Committee held virtually on 22 
September 2020 at 10.00 am. 
 
Present: Councillors F. Kelly (Chairman), D. A. Ross and C. M. Neame. 
Clerk’s Note: The agenda frontsheet displayed the incorrect membership of the Sub-
Committee. The Chairman confirmed the Sub-Committee was made up of Cllrs Kelly, 
Neame and Ross.  
 

1.   APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 

There were none. 
 

2.   DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

There were none. 
 

3.   LICENSING HEARING PROCEDURE 

RESOLVED to note the procedure note to be followed by the discretion of the 
Chairman. 
 

4.   APPLICATION FOR A VARIATION TO A PREMISES LICENCE FOR 
GIGGLING SQUID, 65 HIGH STREET, REIGATE 

In attendance and speaking at the meeting: 
 
Applicant: 
Craig Bayliss, Giggling Squid Legal Representative 
Simon Gallagher, Giggling Squid Operations Manager 
 
Responsible Authority: 
Justin Haves, Environmental Protection Officer 
 
Making Public Representations: 
Elaine Hanan 
David Johns 
Claire Trench 
John Warbey 
 
The Sub-Committee was asked to consider an application for a variation to the 
premises licence, against which representations had been received. 
 
Full details of the application were as set out in the report. The Sub-Committee also 
received an amended outside garden seating plan as an addendum to the agenda. 
 
The Chairman asked if any agreement had been reached in relation to the issues in 
dispute. No agreement was identified. 
 



Licensing and Regulatory Sub-Committee  
22 September 2020 Minutes 

 

The Licensing Officer presented the report and provided an outline of the 
application and the issues for consideration by the Sub-Committee. It was identified 
that the public representations that had been received during the relevant period 
contained some matter not covered by the licensing regime. 
 
The Chairman invited the parties in attendance to make their representations to the 
Sub-Committee. 
 
Mr Bayliss, on behalf of the applicant, made statements with regard to the following 
points: 

 A number of irrelevant issues had been included in the representations that 
had been received. 

 Since the application had been lodged, discussions had taken place between 
the applicant and the responsible authority for environmental protection and 
the application had been amended. 

 The amendments were a reduction in the number of patrons using the rear 
garden at any one time to 16, alcohol sales to cease at 18:30 for patrons in 
the garden, and the area to be cleared by 19:00. 

 Permission was sought during the covid period which was until 30 
September 2021. Permission may be sought after that to make the variation 
permanent. 

 The variation would allow the number of covers to increase, and that the 
changes put forward were a reasonable compromise. 

 
Mr Haves addressed the Sub-Committee and made a statement with regard to the 
following point: 

 The responsible authority for environmental health were happy with the 
compromises and amended proposals, did not have any specific concerns 
and would not look to make further representations based on the proposals. 

 
Mr Johns addressed the Sub-Committee and made statements with regard to the 
following points: 

 The concern around this application was that the use of the rear garden 
would materially affect the quality of life. Residents would be affected by 
noise and the change of atmosphere 

 The current conditions protected the quality of life for residents and there 
were no significant grounds to change the conditions.  

 
Ms Hanan addressed the Sub-Committee and made a statement with regard to the 
following point: 

 If smoking was to be permitted there would be an appalling impact on 
residents, regardless of the noise. 

 
Ms Trench addressed the Sub-Committee and made a statement with regard to the 
following point: 

 The noise potentially made by 16 people under the influence of alcohol, 
especially as it is close to resident’s bedrooms. 

 
Mr Warbey addressed the Sub-Committee and made statements with regard to the 
following points: 



Licensing and Regulatory Sub-Committee  
22 September 2020 Minutes 

 

 The reasons for the current conditions were very well set out. There was no 
reason why these should change 

 The internal space was not being utilised by the Giggling Squid 

 There was no legal right of access or egress from the rear fire escape and 
current conditions were not being met by the Giggling Squid. 

 
The Chairman reminded residents that if there were breaches of the conditions, 
residents were able to ask for a review of the licence and appeal. 
 
The Chairman opened the floor to questions, during the course of which the 
following matters were raised: 

 Confirmation was received from the applicant that there would not be seating 
on the balcony at the rear of the premises 

 Confirmation was received from the applicant that the smoking area is 
situated at the front of the premises and that this is regularly cleaned. No 
smoking would be allowed in the rear garden. There would also be no music 
or heating 

 The applicant agreed that there would be a member of staff present in the 
rear garden to supervise patrons 

 The applicant confirmed that there would be no alcohol served to patrons in 
the rear garden after 6:30pm. After 7pm the doors and windows would be 
shut 

 A fire exit protocol would need to exist. The fire authority had not raised an 
objection to the application. The fire exit would not be used for access or 
egress 

 The applicant confirmed that due to covid-19 restrictions, the number of 
covers in the premises had been reduced from 100 to 70. Occupancy rate 
was 100% on Friday and Saturday evenings and approximately 60-70% 
from Sunday through to Thursdays. 

 The outside seating area would give patrons the option of sitting outside if 
they wished 

 
The Chairman ascertained that everyone had had the opportunity to put questions 
or seek clarifications and then invited the parties to make closing remarks. 
 

Mr Bayliss concluded by confirming that the proposal was for a limited time 
period, but the applicant may re-apply again. This was a reasonable 
application for a reasonable period for a reasonable amount of people to try 
and mitigate the effects of covid-19 on the restaurant. 

 
Mr Haves concluded by reaffirming that there were no specific concerns from 
environmental protection for the new proposals. 
 
Mr Johns concluded by summarising the residents’ concerns. There was not 
a justifiable reason for this application to proceed. 
 
Mr Warbey concluded by reaffirming the residents’ position that the internal 
space was not being maximised and the reasons for using the rear garden 
had not been made apparent. 
 



Licensing and Regulatory Sub-Committee  
22 September 2020 Minutes 

 

The Sub-Committee adjourned to deliberate at 11:07am and resumed 
at 12:25pm to give its decision. 

 
The Licensing and Regulatory Sub-Committee RESOLVED that the application be 
GRANTED as follows:  
 
Annex 2 of the conditions in the premises licence will be amended as follows. 
 
The removal of the following wording: 
There is no public access to the rear gardens except in emergency and doors and 
windows of the premises will be kept shut after 2300 except for passing through. 
 
The addition of the following wording: 
The rear gardens can be used to serve no more than 16 patrons at one time. The 
latest time that patrons can be seated in the rear garden is 17:00. The latest time 
that a food order can be made in the rear garden is at 17:30. Alcohol only to be 
served in the rear garden until 18:30. The rear garden area will be cleared by 
patrons by 19:00. Thereafter the area to be used only for emergency purposes and 
doors and windows to be kept shut after 19:00. These conditions are valid until 21 
September 2021. After 21 September 2021, there is no public access to the rear 
gardens except in emergency and doors and windows of the premises will be kept 
shut after 23:00 except for passing through. 
 
Additional conditions to be imposed on the licence: 

1. There will be no use of the rear garden by staff after 19:00. 
 

2. The back gate is not to be used as a normal point of access or egress. 
 

3. There will be no smoking allowed in the rear garden at any time. 
 

4. There will be a member of staff present at all times to supervise the use of 
the area and to ensure that any noise is kept to a minimum whilst patrons are 
seated in the rear garden.  
 

5. The premises licence holder will ensure that the details of a dedicated 
telephone line is made available to local residents. 
 
 

Reasons for the decision 
1. The Licensing & Regulatory Sub Committee has carefully reviewed all the 

papers before it and noted all the written representations received, both for 
and against the application. 

 
2. It has paid careful attention to all the oral submissions made today. 
 
3. The Licensing & Regulatory Sub Committee has noted that the applicant has 

amended the seating plan, reducing the number of covers in the rear 
garden. The Sub Committee has noted that the applicant has reduced the 
hours of service in the rear garden prior to the Sub Committee. 

 
4. It also notes that the responsible authority for Environmental Health is 

satisfied with the amended application. 



Licensing and Regulatory Sub-Committee  
22 September 2020 Minutes 

 

 
5. The Sub Committee has had regard to the Licensing Objectives, and in 

particular Public Nuisance, Section 182 Licensing Act 2003 statutory 
guidance and its own Statement of Licensing Policy, in particular Section 8.  

 
6. The Licensing Sub Committee has given due regard to the individual merits 

of this application, s149 Equality Act 2010, Human Rights/ECHR legislation 
in particular article 8 and article 1 First Protocol and the rules of natural 
justice. 

 
General Observations 

7. The Licensing & Regulatory Sub Committee encourages the applicant to 
continue to liaise with residents if there are any ongoing issues related to the 
premises and residents are encouraged to notify the applicant if this is the 
case. 
 

8. It would remind residents that they maintain the right to request a review of 
the licence should there be any subsequent breach of the licensing 
conditions. 

 

5.   MEDIATED APPLICATIONS 

RESOLVED that the following applications determined through mediation be 
NOTED AND APPROVED; 
 

a)  20/01101/LAPREM for a new premises licence: Batts Hill Distillers Ltd., 
40 Northmead Redhill Surrey RH1 2ED 
  

b)  20/00755/LAPREM for a new premises licence: Café Chai Ltd., 135 High 
Street Banstead Surrey SM7 2NS 
  

c)  20/01251/LAPREM for a variation to the premises licence: Shepherd Neame 
Ltd, Re: Prince Of Wales Public House 2 Holmesdale Road Reigate Surrey 
RH2 0BB 
  

d)  20/00963/LAPREM for a new premises licence: Mr Nigel Rix, 
23 Fiddicroft Avenue, Banstead, SM7 3AD 
  

e)  20/01093/LAPREM for a variation to the premises licence: Scott Inns Ltd., 
Well House Inn Chipstead Lane, Coulsdon, Surrey, CR5 3SQ 

 

 
 

The Meeting closed at 12.31 pm 
 


